Rule 2 47

\
4

{2) Insert {ull name(s) and

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B

2.24B

Name of Company

Savilie Tractors Linmted

Company number
00376443

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston, Compantes
Court
[full name of court]

Court case number

6561 of 2006

We (a) _C K Rayment and S Bannon of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 125 Colmore Row,

e Bunungham, B3 35D
adrmmstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period
From to
{b) Insert date ) (b)
14 September 2006 13 March 2007
Signed < T
Joint Admimistrator
Dated | Y / 4 / o)
T T
Contact Details:

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmungham,

You do not have to give any contact mformation m
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Compamies
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form

B3 35D, ,

The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Qur Ref SAVO01/SR/ADMI933/A6

Tel 0121 352 6200

DX Exchange

SATURDAY

14ID4I2007
COMPANIES HOUSE

DX Number
‘ll m| | “ I]II || || H“, ,l 'I“ ’II you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at

e, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardd?




BDO Stoy Hayward LLP 125 Colmore Row
B DO Chartered Accountants Birmingham B3 35D
Telephone +44 (0)121 352 6200

Facsimile. +44 (01121 352 6444
Web site www bdo co uk

12 Apnl 2007

Our Refl  012576/SPM/ADM93] -
Report/A6

Please ask for
S P Massey
0121 352 640t

TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

Saville Tractors Limited - In Administration

It 1s now s1x months since my appointment 1n respect of the Company In accordance with
Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 I am now reporting the progress made in
mmplementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the
Admimstration

1

Statutory Information

- The Joint Adminstrators are C K Rayment and S Bannon of BDO Stoy Hayward

LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 3SD and they were appointed 1n respect
of the above company on 14 September 2006 Under the provisions of Paragraph
100(2) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators carry out
their functions jointly and severally and neither Admuntstrator has exclusive power
to exercise any function

The Admimstrators were appomnted by the directors of the company, pursuant to
Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 The Admimstration
proceedings are dealt with 1n the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division and the
court case number 15 6561 of 2006.

The Company’s registered office 1s situated at c/o BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 125
Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 3SD and the registered number 1s 00376443

I enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments showing a
balance 1n hand of £426,941, covering the six month period from 14 September
2006 to 13 March 2007, and report as follows.

012576/SPM/ADM931 - Repont
g ‘chents\s\saville tractors'proposals\six month reportiadm®31 - reportdoc

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP 1s a hmited liabihity partnership and 1s authonsed and
regulated by the Financial Services Authority to conduct investment business

Registered office 8 Baker Street London WiV 3LL

Registered number OC305127
Registered sn England and Wales




I B D O BDO Stoy Hayward LLP
E

2 Receipts

The receipts shown are largely self-explanatory, although I would comment
spectfically on stock realisations, book debts and cash at bank

As shown on the Receipts and Payments Account there are different classifications
for the stock held by the company. Following instructions to my agents, the stock
of vehicles from the Ssangyong motor dealership were sold for £37,500
Unencumbered dealership stock has realised £5,000 The Company also had
significant quantities of plant and machinery in stock which my agents sold by
tender sale on 6 October 2006, realising £408,802. There 1s one rematning item
which has yet to be sold and it 1s anticipated that a further £3,500 will be received

The remaining stocks compnsed spare parts and accessories Whilst there were
numerous Retention of Title clarms, the unencumbered spares were sold by my
agents realising £137,236

Therefore, the realisation of the different types of stock totalled £583,538. In my
proposals, [ estimated that the stock realisations could total £452,500 so the actual
realisations have sigmificantly exceeded that estimate.

In my proposals I referred to the fact that the book debts were assigned to HSBC
Invoice Finance (UK) Limuted (“HSBC IF”) and stated that there may be a small
shortfall However, book debt realisations have exceeded expectations and HSBC
IF have been repaid in full and, as at 13 March 2007, a surplus of £49,887 has been
received. HSBC IF are continuing to deal with those matters where they have
instructed solicitors but the remainder of the ledger was retumed to the company.
Solicitors were mstructed to pursue the remaining debts just prior to the six month
anmversary It is anticipated that further returns will be mmimal

At the date of the Admimstration, HSBC Bank plc were holding funds pending
credit card recharges and the possibility of a shortfall to HSBC IF I anticipate that
these 1ssues will be resolved shortly and that £160,894 will be received from HSBC
Bank plc.

The only other remaining 1ssue relates to the intercompany debts  As previously
reported, intercompany debts 1n excess of £300,000 were shown in the Company’s
records, but there were instances of financial uregulanties and any return was
unknown due to the insolvencies of Thornycroft (1862) Limited and Tana (UK)
Limited The Administrators of Tana (UK) Limited have estimated that, on current
mformation, a distribution of around £18,000 may be made, although the timing 1s
uncertain  The position regarding Thomycroft (1862) Limited is still under review
as this company is also shown as a creditor Due to the financial wrregulanties
within the group, ascertamning whether there are funds due to or from Thornycroft
(1862) Limmted has proved to be a complex exercise and 1s ongoing

g\%ﬁgg{ss\}s)%m%%%%o_rs}\{[%%sals\ﬂx moenth report\gdm931 - report doc




RS
| B D O BDO Stoy Hayward LLP
S

Trading

As previously stated 1n my proposals, mimmal trading took place to complete sales
N progress

Future of the Administration

The statutory purpose of an Adminustration consists of three objectives, and I now
address the progress that has been made 1n this respect-

(a) The first objective 1s the rescuing of the company as a gomng concern  As
stated 1n my previous report to creditors, this was not possible in view of the
financial difficulties within the group and the withdrawal of support by the
key supplier

(b)  With regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hikely if the company were
wound up (without first being 1n Admimstration), this had been my onginal
intention as detailed in my proposals. The Adminsstration meant that the
different sites could be retained to enable the tender sales by the agents,
whilst protecting the assets from distraint Employees were retamned to
assist with stock takes and Retention of Title procedures imtially and also to
utilise contacts within the industry to assist with the sale of the spare parts
and accessories

(c) The final objective 1s realising property m order to make a distribution to
one or more secured or preferential creditors This option was not
applicable 1n this case

Once asset reahsations have been finalhised it will be possible to conclude the
Administration. The timescale may be dependent upon the book debt position and 1
am currently awaiting details of the likely realisations from solicitors  As
previously agreed by creditors, the Joint Administrators are authorised to exit the
Administration either by the dissolution of the company or by way of a Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation Based upon current information, I anticipate that the
appropnate exit route will be a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. A modification
to my proposals stipulated that S Bannon, R Hill and I will be appointed Joint
Liquidators

Prospects for Creditors
. Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge a proportion of the net property

g\%ﬁzg{&)&g\ﬁ%\/&%!o'r&gpo%%sals\mx month rcport\gdm931 - report doc




l B DO BDO Stoy Hayward LLP
+
]

of the company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors The
company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after the 15 September
2003 and consequently there will be no prescribed part in this Adminmstration

] Secured Creditors

As previously stated, HSBC IF have been repaid m full and I am expecting receipt
of funds from HSBC Bank plc 1n the near future

) Preferential Creditors

A preferential claim of approximately £28,500 has been received from the
Redundancy Payments Office and I anticipate that some of the former employees
will have residual claims 1n addition to this These have yet to be agreed but I
estimate that there could be further claims 1n the region of £16,250.

It 1s anticipated that preferential creditors will be paid 1n full once the residual
claims have been agreed

. Unsecured Creditors

To date claims of approximately £1 6mullton have been received from unsecured
creditors Whulst 1 anticipate that there will be sufficient funds to enable a
distribution, I am unable to advise on the timing or quantum until the remaining
asset realisations have been finalised, preferential claims agreed and all costs have
been paid

6 Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors have already approved the Administrators’ remuneration on a time
costs basis and to date I have drawn £75,000 1n respect of remuneration as shown
on the attached Receipts and Payments Account, less than the time costs incurred at
the date my proposals were reported 1 attach a schedule which summanses the
time costs accrued to date and indicates the work undertaken in that respect

You will note that, to date, 1,220 hours have been spent working on the
Administration at an average rate of £159 59 per hour, totalling £194,699 The
costs are higher than anticipated as this was a multi-site company which involved
staff from different offices There are also increased investigation costs as I was
aware of the financial wregulanties within the group and I was obligated, as Joint
Admimstrator, to make enquinies to ascertain whether there had been examples 1n
this instance It 1s anticipated that the time costs will not be recouped n ther

entirety.

- 4
g\%ﬁgg{s%g&y\mh@%%lorsﬁg&%%sa]s\su( month reportadm931 - report doc




I BDO BDO Stoy Hayward LLP
‘_

I now request creditors’ approval for a further £75,000 plus VAT and
disbursements to be drawn 1n respect of my remuneration Included within this
report below 1s a resolution regarding the Joint Administrators’ remuneration

7 Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered 1n respect of precise sums expended to third
parties there 1s no necessity for these costs to be authonsed. These are known as
category 1 disbursements I therefore report that since my last report the sum of
£1,411 83 has been drawn 1n respect of category | disbursements for mileage
charges, parking and couner costs There 1s a further £1,850 00 outstanding
respect of storage costs which will be drawn 1n due course

Some admunistrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery,
photocopying charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be
recorded n respect of a each specific case Such expenses, which are apportioned
to cases, require the approval of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these
are known as category 2 disbursements The pohicy of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP 1s
not to charge any category 2 disbursements

However, there have been a number of disbursements mmcurred by this firm’s
forensics department across the Thomycroft group in investigating the financial
irregulanities It has been recommended that these costs are split on a percentage
basis across the group as i1t is not possible to allocate them individually It 1s
proposed that 5% of these costs are attributed to Saville Tractors Limited, and these
total £3,427 As these disbursements have been apportioned to the case they will
require the approval of creditors A resolution regarding this 1s included below

8 Proposed Resolutions

In accordance with Paragraph 58 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, 1
mtend to propose two resolutions by correspondence rather than by convening a
meeting of creditors Therefore, I enclose a Form 2 25B and I should be grateful if
creditors would consider the following resolutions -

Resolution 1
that the Joint Adnunistrators’ remuneration totalling £75,000 plus VAT and

disbursements be approved

Resolution 2
that the Jomt Admnistrators’ be authonsed to draw category 2

disbursements 1n respect of forensic nvestigation disbursements totalling
£3,427 plus VAT

g\%lilgg';s%]s)%\sdé/\m]\gr%%10}:§§Po(i)r<t)sals\slx month repon\gdm931 - report doc




=

l B D O BDO Stoy Hayward LLP

I also attach details of the BDO Stoy Hayward LLP fee policy for your information

In accordance with Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, in order for your vote
to be counted you must complete and return the form by the specified deadline of
12 00 hours on 4 May 2007 and your form must be accompanied by details of your
debt, in wnting, should you not have previously provided the same

Pension Scheme

The company operated a defined contrnibution scheme (money purchase) for its
employees There has been some discrepancy in the identity of the trustee as
trustees were proposed at the time that Thomycroft (1862) Limited took over the
company However, I have recently been advised that at the date of my
appomntment as Joint Administrator the company was the corporate trustee of the
scheme and that there were no.other trustees Accordingly, on my appontment, the
responsibility for the scheme passed to the Admimistrators [ would advise that my
firm BDO Stoy Hayward LLP has an associated company which has experience
and knowledge necessary to deal with the winding up of the scheme I propose,
therefore, to refer this matter to them to deal with the admimstration necessary to
effect the winding up 1 have agreed with them that they will do so at no cost to the
Admimstration and/or Liquidation and hence thetr actions will have no benefit or
costs to the creditors of the company Any costs which are incurred will, subject to
their agreement, be borne by the scheme members

Shouild you have any quenes regarding the content of this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Stephen Massey at this office

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Sawville Tractors Limuted

C K Rayment
Joint Administrator

Christopher Kim Rayment s authorised by The Instiute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales to act a5 an Insolvency
Practtioner The affarrs, buswness and property of the company are being managed by the Joit Adminstrators The Jont
Admurustrators act as agents only and without personal habiluy

Enc

(g)\gﬁgg{&s}gg\m%%ﬂo}ggﬂ%%sals\suc month repon\gdm931 - report doc




Saville Tractors Limited
(In Admimistration)

Summary of Joint Admimstrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
For The Period From 14 September 2006 To 13 March 2007

£ £
FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS
Book debts 103,703
HSBC Invoice Finance {UK) Linited -44,597
59,106
FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS
Motor Vehicles 4,050
Office Furniture & Equipment 970
Vehicle Stock 37,500
Stock - Plant & Machinery 408,802
Stock - Spares 138,236
Sales 4,102
Domain Name 200
Insurance refund 11,072
Cash in Hand 1,115
VAT payable 10,954
Sundry Recerpts 653
Bank Interest gross 3,687
Bank Interest net of tax 55
621,396
RECEIPTS 680,502
FLOATING CHARGE PAYMENTS
Specific bond 528
Joint Administrators’ fees 75000
Joint Admirustrators' disbursements 1412
Agents' Fees 58586
Payroll Services 1950
Corporation tax 974
Reparrs 6100
Telephone and Utilities 2391
Photocopying, Postage and Stationery 831
Pension Contnbutions 5164
Lease/HP Payments 2537
Re-Dhrection of mail 279
Statutory advertising 718
Rents payable 6482
Secunty 14827
‘Wages & Salanies 48485
PAYE & NIC 24831
Bank charges 106
Sundry expenses 2360
253,561
BALANCE 426!941
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Current Account 11,228
Deposit Account 5273
Money Market - - - ) 410,304
Chent Account 136
426,941
NOTES
1 The company 1s registered for VAT and the above receipts and payments are
shown net of VAT
BDO Stoy Hayward LLP C K Rayment
125 Colmore Row Joint Admnistrator
Brrmingham
B3 35D

G WLENTSSSanlle TractoryProposalsiSix month reportiR | xts

1126 | 142007




LONLHILL +E 1 S L0000 SO0 QRO X1GIESOAIARINON | HIAEWLNATIN O
a ' -
$1 66961 0| IIn)
00 000'SL panoAtt Lpeass nunomy 5
65 651 F1669'p61 60 0Z7'I o1 £01°¢1 $5'16 56 PPC0Y [ LEOTE Y SE167 00 00T 05 ¥él 00 £21'11 0RIL SLONITL 02 0%
0 051 00 109'RT 9061 . - S rETL osEr 19§78 1331 ST 990 0c0T 00 £22'11 08 L SL LTy [ 144 soopeinsana|
ST ert §Le0l'L o058 - - 00 6EF 05'¢ - . SLINE'E oiLl - - 00 ZZL7 [ Tapoday
89911 b9 Srif - - SESELL 50 €9 §6 FE0'E 961 STTEN'E SLy - - - - TR J6NpAIY
80 €61 0 IR6'91 09 L1 - - 00 05%'71 05766 oFoto'y o 05005 00z - - - - sk sadlodwy
99 721 o1 £0r'8 Loy - - 09 QLEL ST - - 05 795 [ 4 - - - - e pasrpy fujpesy,
rLEL) S OrTss $6 Irg - . [:d (AN ] §T59 SELOFLT £6LL1 05 120'61 5L 58 - - 05Ty 001k Buyaquuonesieay nassy
£6 04t SETPEIF SESRT o1 ‘el $V16 09 L5T°6 }74.08 §1 50ry ocet [+ 84 §L§L - 059086 5374 CSHLISTUIPY RN
LE 191 0L 1¥8 01 - - i 4 73 0.0 03'SES [ 00 6T 001 - - - - 3nwng puy Iy
66151 SF T0Y61 S5 1 - - 0L ¥60'L 0899 00 109'7 oo Ll SLObL'L LK . - 00 0912 (1 sugunueddy us sdayg
¥ E) ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ 3
sy Iro), unoy meL oy may unoy L Loy ™oL unoy ey moy mo1 unoyy
wpdiamg
Uvy HOLVUISININGY WIADVNYW
ADVHIAY Y101l QNVHED EELALS =t 0 1.] YOLYHISININGY HOINIS WADYNYW HOINAS WANLYYY

LOOT/E0/E1 03 9007/60/¢ 1 woaq poriag dy 40} yqeaddy sayey pus padivyy AL Jo Areunnng

UCTIRNSIUWIPY H] - PN SI0)IEA ] I[IATS




_Rule2 4§

>

(a) Inmsert full name(s) and
address{es) of adnumstrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered office
of company

{c) Insert nutober of
resoluttons enclosed

{d) Insert address to which form s
to be delivered

(e} Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for the
number of resolutions
attached

Qur ref
012576/SPM/ADMB895 - Form
2/A6

Form 2.25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number

00376443

Saville Tractors Lumted

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Divisien
6561 of 2006

[full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a) _C K Rayment and $ Bannon of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 125
Colmore Row, Birmungham, B3 38D

having been appointed admumustrator(s) of (b) _Saville Tractors Lumted whose registered
office 1s situated at c/o BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 3SD

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are (c) 2
resolutions for your consideration Please indicate below whether you are in favour or against
each resolution

This form must be received at (d) BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham,
B3 3SD

by 12 00 hours on (e)_4 May 2007 i order to be counted It must be accompanied by details
m wrnting of your clarm Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) bemng disregarded

I am *in Favour / Against
I am *in Favour / Agamst

Resolution (1)
Resolution (2)

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

I

Name of
Creditor

Signature of
Creditor-

(If you are signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/solicitor etc)

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your votes, please contact
me / us at the address above

Signed -
Jommt/adminstrator(s)
Dated 15 / 4 / 07
I T

140412007

AO7
COMPANIES HOUSE




Saville Tractors Limited
- In Administration -

Proposed Resolutions for Creditors

Resolution 1

That the Jommt Admumstrators’ remuneration totalling £75,000 plus VAT and
disbursements be approved

Resolution 2

That the Joint Administrators’ be authonsed to draw category 2 disbursements 1n respect of
forensic investigation disbursements totalling £3,427 plus VAT

g ‘clrents\s\sawille tractors\propesalsisix month reportiresolutions doc




